

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
REBECCA KRUSE (State Bar No. 1005024)  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
Telephone: (907) 269-5100  
Facsimile: (907) 279-8644  
Becky.Kruse@Alaska.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
THE STATE OF ALASKA and  
SEAN PARNELL, GOVERNOR OF ALASKA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

THE STATE OF ALASKA; )  
SEAN PARNELL, GOVERNOR OF )  
ALASKA )  
*Plaintiffs,* )

Case No. 3:10-cv-00205-RRB

v. )  
)  
KEN SALAZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY )  
AS SECRETARY, UNITED STATES )  
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED )  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; )  
MICHAEL BROMWICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL )  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF )  
OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT, )  
REGULATION AND ENFORCEMENT; and )  
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY )  
MANAGEMENT, REGULATION AND )  
ENFORCEMENT )  
*Defendants.* )

**MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT;  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

INDISPUTABLE FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT .....7

I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE COURT MAY ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS FOR DEFENDANTS TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE BEFORE TAKING AGENCY ACTION THAT AFFECTS DEVELOPMENT OF THE ALASKA REGION OCS.....8

    A. Defendants Have a Duty to Notify the Governor of Agency Action Affecting OCS Development and to Give the State an Opportunity to Participate in the Decision-Making Process.....9

    B. Defendants Took Action Affecting OCS Development Without Notifying the Governor or Allowing the State to Participate in the Decision-Making Process. ....13

    C. A Writ of Mandamus is the Only Adequate Remedy.....15

II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND GRANT MANDAMUS RELIEF.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Rivers and Idaho Rivers United*,  
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 7, 8

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. National Association of Flood Insurers*,  
520 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 11

*Fallini v. Hodel*,  
783 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 8

*Galen v. County of Los Angeles*,  
477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Deer*,  
911 F. Supp. 395 (D. S.D. 1995) ..... 10, 16

*Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan*,  
751 F. Supp. 1454 (D. Colo. 1990)..... 12

*Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan*,  
937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991) ..... 11, 12, 15

*Medics, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
766 F. Supp. 47 (D. P.R. 1991)..... 11, 16

*National Wildlife Federation v. Cosgriffe*,  
21 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 1998) ..... 12

*Native Village of Point Hope v. Salazar*,  
Nos. 09-73942, 09-73944, 10-70166, 10-70368, 2010 WL 1917085  
(9th Cir. May 13, 2010) ..... 4

*Patel v. Reno*,  
134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

*Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Jefferson County*,  
968 F. Supp. 1457 (N.D. Ala. 1997)..... 11, 15, 16

*Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Babbitt*,  
915 F. Supp. 157 (D. S.D. 1996) ..... 10, 16

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 8, 15

43 U.S.C. § 1331(f) ..... 13

43 U.S.C. § 1332(4) ..... 17

43 U.S.C. § 1332(4)(C) ..... 10, 11, 15

43 U.S.C. § 1334(h) ..... 9, 13, 15

43 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 10

**REGULATIONS**

30 C.F.R. § 250.1617 ..... 4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(b) ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Rep. No. 95-284, at 78 (1977) ..... 10

H.R. No. 95-590, at 152 (1977) ..... 10
